

**No. 22-1224**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**SHARHEA L. WISE,**  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

**LOUIS DEJOY,**  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE POSTMASTER GENERAL  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
HONORABLE REGINA M. RODRIGUEZ  
D.C. No. 20-cv-01559-RMR

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF LOUIS DEJOY**

---

COLE FINEGAN  
United States Attorney

MICHAEL C. JOHNSON  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
1801 California Street  
Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Appellee

**Appellee Does Not Request Oral Argument**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iv
CITATION CONVENTION .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
1.    Wise joins USPS as a probationary employee and receives unsatisfactory 30- and 60-day performance reviews. ....	2
2.    USPS grants Wise’s request for accommodations for her pregnancy-related disability.....	5
3.    Wise and Lego have a dispute regarding the proper loading of a gurney.....	8
4.    Domingo asks Wise to return to the station to pick up packages she left there. ....	9
5.    Wise is given a Letter of Warning regarding unscheduled absences. ....	10
6.    Wise walks off the job without finishing her route, resigns, and then rescinds her resignation. ....	11
7.    Wise is issued a second Letter of Warning, this time for missed scans. ....	13
8.    USPS terminates Wise due to unacceptable work performance.....	14

9. Wise files suit, USPS moves for summary judgment, and the district court grants USPS’s motion .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The District Court Properly Concluded that USPS Reasonably Accommodated Wise.....	17
A. Issue raised and ruled upon .....	17
B. Standard of review .....	18
C. Argument.....	18
1. <i>This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment for the Postal Service on Wise’s Failure-to-Accommodate Claim</i> .....	18
2. <i>Wise’s Arguments to the Contrary are Without Merit</i> .....	22
a. The Postal Service did not dissuade Wise from abiding by her accommodations.....	23
b. USPS accommodated Wise. She had a duty to remind her supervisors of her accommodation yet in the two instances she complains about she did not do so. ....	28
c. Wise’s accommodation was not unreasonable, and USPS was under no obligation to restart the interactive process.....	32
II. The District Court Properly Concluded that USPS Did Not Fire Wise in Retaliation for Her Accommodation. ....	36
A. Issue raised and ruled upon.....	36

B. Standard of review .....	36
C. Argument .....	37
1. <i>This Court Should Affirm Summary         Judgment for the Postal Service on Wise’s         Retaliation Claim</i> .....	37
a. The district court properly concluded that Wise failed to present evidence of a causal connection between her request for an accommodation and her ultimate discharge.....	37
b. Wise’s claim fails because the agency had a legitimate, nonretaliatory reason to discharge her, and there is no evidence of pretext.....	39
2. <i>Wise’s Arguments to the Contrary are         Without Merit</i> .....	41
a. Wise did not provide evidence showing a causal connection. ....	41
b. Wise did not provide evidence showing the Postal Service’s proffered reason for firing her was pretextual. ....	45
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Aman v. Dillon Companies, Inc.</i> , 645 F. App'x 719 (10th Cir. 2016) (unpublished) .....	42, 43, 46
<i>Aubrey v. Koppes</i> , 975 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	19, 29
<i>Center For Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Freadman v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , No. 18-cv-01178-RBJ, 2019 WL 10250757 (D. Colo. Nov. 21, 2019) (unpublished).....	43, 44
<i>Gutierrez v. Cobos</i> , 841 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Jaramillo v. Colo. Jud. Dep't</i> , 427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	51, 52
<i>Kilcrease v. Domenico Transportation Co.</i> , 828 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass'n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	41

<i>Litzsinger v. Adams Cnty. Coroner's Office</i> , 25 F.4th 1280 (10th Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>Li-Wei Kao v. Erie Cnty. Coll.</i> , No. 11-CV-415, 2015 WL 3823719 (W.D.N.Y. June 19, 2015) (unpublished).....	46
<i>Marcantel v. Michael &amp; Sonja Saltman Family Tr.</i> , 993 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 36
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S 792 (1973) .....	37
<i>McFarland v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 744 F. App'x 583 (10th Cir. 2018) (unpublished) .....	27, 28
<i>Proctor v. United Parcel Service</i> , 502 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	38, 40
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake Inc., a Div. of Echlin, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Stover v. Martinez</i> , 382 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	37, 47
<i>Templeton v. Neodata Services, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 617 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	39, 42, 43, 52
<i>Wilkerson v. Shinseki</i> , 606 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	27

### **Federal Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	viii
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	viii

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	vii-viii
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	vii-viii
42 U.S.C. § 12111 .....	viii
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	viii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	18, 36
